COUNTY OF ERIE

CHRIS COLLINS ]

COUNTY EXECUTIVE

January 14, 2011

The Honorable

Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street — Fourth Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Erie Community College -
City Campus — Exterior Restoration Project

Honorable Members:

e T

Enclosed are copies of the tabulation of bids received October 18, 2010, for the ébove-named
project, together with a proposed resolution to award to the lowest responsible bidder. -

This project will restore the building exterior components and will preserve the building and its’
historical architecture for years to come. The County will receive fifty percent (50%)
reimbursement from New York State for this project.

Should your honorable body require further information, 1 encourage you to contact the
Department of Public Works, Division of Real Estate and Asset Management. Thank you for
your consideration on this matter.

Sincerely,
iy

CHRIS COLLINS
Erie County Executive

RATH BUILDING » 95 FRANKLIN STREET » BUFFALO, N'Y. - 14202+ (716) 858-6000 - WWWERIE.GOV = . o

Page 1 of 23




MEMORANDUM

To: Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature
From: Division of Real Estate and Asset Management
Re: Erie Community College
- City Campus — Exterior Restoration Project
Date: January 14, 2011
SUMMARY

Bids were received and reviewed and a recommendation is being made to award a contract to the
lowest responsible bidder, Picone Construction Corporation.

The County Executive is seeking authorization from your honorable body to enter into a
construction contract with Picone Construction Corporation for the Erie Community College
City Campus — Exterior Restoration project. This project will restore the building exterior
components and will preserve the building and its’ historical architecture.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

Funds for the masonry, gutter, roof and brick restoration project is included in the adopted 2006,
2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010 County budgets. New York State will reimburse Erie County for
50% of the total costs. Funds are available from previously approved capital budget, Projects:
E.00065 - 2006 Exterior Building Renovation,

E.00068 - 2007 Exterior Building Renovation-ECC,

E.00069 - 2007 Exterior Building Restoration-ECC,

E.00071 - 2008 Exterior Building Restoration-ECC City,

E.20902 — 2009 ECC Exterior Building Renovation & Restorations,

E.21002 — 2010 ECC Exterior Building Renovation & Restorations.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The ECC —~ City Campus main building (old Post Office) is a historical building located in
downtown Buffalo that was built circa 1890°s. The building was renovated in the 1980’s for use
as a college facility. Since that time, much of the exterior components of the building, such as
stone masonry, roof, copper gutters, flashing, ornate brick work, etc. has deteriorated to the point
where water is infiltrating the building and has damaged the building infrastructure. Restoring
the building exterior components will preserve the building and its” historical architecture for

veare tno come
years o come.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Both Funding and the Architect and have been previously approved by the Erie Community
College, Erie County Legislature and the County Executive’s office for this work.

~ Comm. 3E-18
Page 2 of 23

Sl e 1/ 1




CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION

If the exterior of the ECC — City Campiuis main building (old Post Office) is not restored, the
building components and infrastructure will continue to deteriorate and infiltrate water to the
point where the building will no longer be usable and will have fo be closed, leaving the City
Campus without teaching and classroom space.

STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL

A contract will be executed by the County Executive with the Picone Constructlon Corporation
so that construction work may begm

COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE REVIEW

The proposed iegxslaﬁon has been reviewed by the Comptroller’s Office arid is related to an
authorized capital project for which there are sufficient appropriations for the action proposed.

LORNE H.§ LhINI—IART
Deputy Comptroller
Comptroller’s Office

File-.Copy {REAM.1.14.11-1,.ECC Exterior Restoration.docx)

Comm. 3E-18
Page 3 of 23

HENt

(a1




A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY:
DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE AND ASSET MANAGEMENT

RE: Erie Community College
City Campus — Exterior Restoration

WHEREAS, the Erie County Division of Real Estate received bids for the Erie
Community College City Campus — Exterior Restoration project on October 18, 2010; and

e~

WHEREAS, the Erie County Division of Real Estate and Asset Management is
recommending award of contract to the lowest responsible bidder, along with the engineer; and

WHEREAS, your honorable body has previously approved a General
Architectural/Engineering Agreement with the Engineering firm of Flynn Battaglia Architects,
PC for providing professional services on County projects via Comm. 10E-17 (2009) and Comm.
7E-19 (2010); and '

WHEREAS, the County Executive is seeking authorization from your honorable body to
enter into a construction contract with Picone Construction Corporation for the Erie Community
College City Campus — Exterior Restoration project; and

WHEREAS, the County of Erie has approved and bonded $3.5 million for Erie
Community College, City Campus, masonry project which is eligible for State matching funds;
and

WHEREAS, currently the SUNY Construction Fund has bonded and available
$2,432,000 of its $3,500,000 State share and is planning on borrowing the remaining amount in
2011; and '

WHEREAS, in order to allow the project to go forward in a timely manner prior to full
bonding of the State’s share, ECC will guarantee, through a Memorandum of Understanding,
which has received approval by the Erie Community College’s Board of Trustees, which will
guarantee, to Erie County, any reimbursement requests made to the State that are delayed if the -
State has not borrowed their full share of the project. : .

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT .

RESOLVED that, the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into a
Memorandum of Understanding with Erie Community College for the purpose of guaranteeing
funding to the County of Erie for any reimbursement requests made to the State that are delayed

due to the State’s failure to borrow their full share of the project; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a contract with the
lowest responsible bidder for the Erie Community College City Campus — Exterior Restoration
project as follows:

Comm. 3E-18
Page 4 of 23




General Construction Work

Picone Construction Corporation for a base bid in the amount of $2,874,000.00 along with
Alternate #1 in the amount of $956,000.000, Alternate #3 in the amount of $368,000.00,
Alternate #4 in the amount of $573,000.00 and Alternate #6 in the amount of $68,000.00 for a
total contract amount of $4,839,000.00

and be it further

RESOLVED, that the sum of $800,000.00 be allocated to a construction contingency
fund with authorization for the County Executive to approve change orders in an amount not to
exceed the contingency; and be it further

RESOLVED, that deduct change orders will result in these funds returned to the
contingency fund; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Comptroller’s Office be authorized to make payment for all the
above from SAP Project accounts as follows:

E.00065 - 2006 Exterior Building Renovation in the amount of $159,530.00, E.00068 - 2007
Exterior Building Renovation-ECC in the amount of $1,502,096.34, E.00069 - 2007 Exterior
Building Restoration-ECC in the amount of $729,914.36, E.00071 - 2008 Exterior Building
Restoration-ECC City in the amount of $1,397,459.30, E.20902 — 2009 ECC Exterior Building
Renovation & Restorations in the amount of $1,350.000.00 and E.21002 - 2010 ECC Exterior
Building Renovation & Restorations in the amount of $500,000.00.

and be it further

RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution be sent to the Department of

Public Works, Division of Real Estate and Asset Management, and one copy each to the Office

of the County Executive, the Division of Budget and Management, Erie Community College —
Chief Financial Officer, and the Office of the Comptroller.

Comm. 3E-18
Page 5 of 23

gt b 1T

t




OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 1/20/11

PROJECT TITLE: _E.00065 2006 Exterior Building Renovation — ECC (Buffalo)

1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS CONTRACT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT: YES / NO

IF NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TQ THE DEPARTMENT
IF YES, COMPLETE THE .FOLLO.W, /ING VERIFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES ' $ 800,000.00
TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS $ 800,000.00
LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE $ 474,015.60
TOTAL COMMITMENTS $ 31.434.40
| AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST  § 294,550.00
LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: 159,530.00
NET AVATLABLE APPROPRIATIONS $ _ 135,020.00

COMMENTS: _This project is 50% Bonds & 50% State Aid. There will be enough cash
available to fund this request once the claims are filed with the State and the feilnbllrssznenfs are

received.

clpnn m.w@L Aee -71/429/ m a__Ammed_mansor .
. | / PR 4

REQUEST APPROVED: |

REQUEST DENIED:

DATE: {{A;{A oll

omm. 3E-18

Page 2 of2: ‘ ‘Difice ofthe Comprrolley Review L2041 1 127 P.\g
g ; age 6 of 23

U




Projects Budget Cbnsumption_RepQrt DatELIO;/lQ/Zdii.'”

Pags’:

Fund/Group
Funds Center * N
Funded Program E.00065

410,.520

(2005 Exterior Building Renovation-ECC

I

Ay

400, 000.00~

400,000.00-
400, 000,00-

il28,093.00-{

&00,000.00-

~ BO0C, 000.00-

'BOO' QO_O-.-'OU-'—

528,093.00+

5 LE020

ICADTTA Ficapital pro: CExp

800, 00000

800,000+00: |

31,434 .40

474,015,690

¥ Expense

8005,000.00

91,434 .40

474,015.60

800,000: 00

#¥ Commitment Item

3lr434f4ﬂ

54,077.40-|

Comm. 3E-18
Page 7 of 23

TR P

(ul

R 1




J: AR, Tl

3008 Consolidated Rescluticr and Amendmicnts
Resq.#237-2006, July 13, 2806

Page 8 of 23

COLUMNE A A B ! 5 B o F B
: 5 i e . L AMOUNT OF STATE or ] PPU {CAPITAL
LINE: ;| SAP PROJ, PROJECT DESCRIPTION SPECIFICOR ESTIMATED p LOCAL-SOURCE) - By i
NO. - NO. {object o purpose) CLASS | MAXIMUM COST BONDS FE_DERA_L AR |- REVENUE sr:c. 11.00a PROJECT DETAILS. ‘ Bg é::;ET PAGE
1 .. EXPRCTED ; : - .
14 | E.D0063: |Purchése of Miscellansous c [ 1,858,540 | $ 1,858,540 i gyts., par,-35- | This project provides forthe acqulsition of varlous plecesof | B-251, 288 8269 |
: Equipinent (Countywlda)-ECC equiptment: This Includes. veligles, buildings and grounds.
equipment, Iaborabafy and technical equipment as well as
) ] - o ) furnituré and fixtures: ] :
15. E.Q0064 ﬁevatarisafety Upgrades-ECC G & 650,000 + § 325,000 | $ 325,000 10 yre., par13 | Thisproject will fund the replacement of clovator hydrautic B-251,258-259 &
: cylingers focated below ground level at the Nerh and South 280
: Campuses.
161 E00065  |Exterior Building Renovations 3 3. BOD,0CO T - 400,000 .% 400,000 KE] yrsi, par | Thig project will provide finding for multiple Inprovements to | B-251, 255 & 264 |
(Buffalo)-ECC. ' . 12(a}(2) thie exterler atthe City Garmpus, This. wiork will inslude, but not :
! ' be fimited 0, replacement of defective bricks; copper-gutier
Giashing and face board, moriay }olnts and window trim..
17 A00303 [Frank Liayd Wright Béathau,se 8 5 20@',600 3 200,000 || Byrs,, par.62{2nd}|This project will provide fundlrg for design: phase-farthe:
' ' purshase of land to cemplete’land swap with the State forthis
. i : project:
18] Bwg1es [North French-Road Reconstruction 5 5 2,801,00¢ | $ 144,550 | § 2,746,450 15 yrs,, par:20” |This praject wiil provide funding for rehabllltaiaﬁon of North
from Swiéetiiome:Raad to Transit French Rd. { £R 299.) In the Town of Amherst, frorm Sweet
Road Homie Rd. { CR,301 ) to Transit{ NY 78, a distance of 4.9
miles. The: project coislsts of pavensnt fenabiltation,
_ 1 _ " _ : fintersection Imprevaments and safety iiprovaments,
TOTAL .$ 22084540 § 42204 74D $  9889700 & 10,100 o
Comm. 3E-18
Page 2 of 2




OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 1/20/11

PROJECT TITLE: E.00068 2007 Exterior Building Renovations — ECC

1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS CONFRACT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT: YES  NO

IF NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT
IF'YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES | $  1,600,000.00
TOTALPRO_JEC}? APPROPRIATIONS $  1,600,000.00
LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE $ 24,885.83
TOTAL COMMITMENTS $_ 0

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST  § 1,575,114,17

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: 1,502,096.34
NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS S 73,017.83

COMMENTS: This project is 50% Bonds & 50% State Aid. There will be enough cash _
available to fund this request once the claims are filed with the State and the réimbursements.are
received. '

/4

Clowns  pwastt ,&L!%A’O/ NS ﬁmb& masnbc

REQUEST APPROVED: 4

REQUEST DENTED: .

. PR . R S omm. 3E-18
Page 2of2 . Oifice o7 the Comptroller Review 1/20/T1 3.33.?u‘gage 9 of 23

PR




fPréjacts.Bﬁdgét‘cbnsumption Report Date: 51[19/2011

Peg s

L/

Fund/Group
Funds Qentsr *

Funded: program E.00068

410..520

{07 Bxterior Building Rencvations - ECC

(*

Blidge

qge

800, 000,00~
800,000.00=

800, 000.00-

gbo, 000.00~

72,:005,70-|
727,954 .30~

.—1,600,066,Q0=_

| 1,600,000.00-|

 00,000.00-

1,660, 000.00

1,451.83
23 434.00

¥ Expenge

1,600,000.00 .

1,600, 000.00

24;885:83

*% Commitment Ttem

775,114,107~

Comm. 3E-18
Page 10 of 23

R L e




2007 Consolidated Reso and Amentiments

2007 Consnlldoted: Reso.8 Amandments:

REDEAN Procopds [ EDIeront lrom authorization
A

COLUMN #-

T A

AMURIent.
Mulﬂglo Projast # fora llno

]  BUDGET BOND RESCLUTION - FROJECT COMPONENTS |

_Reso# 120-2007 Dtd: 4!19:’07 l‘omm 3E-40

[+]

E

F

G

LENE

HO. |

NO.

SAP PROY;

PROJEGT, DESCRIPTION
[objoct or porposs)

SPECIFIC IR
CLASS

ESTIMATED

| MAXIMLIM COST

BONDS

17

AL0037

PUBLIC SAFETY
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM (80{)
MHZ3 {COLUNTYWIDE)}

8

4§ 4,585,000

AMOUNT OF '

“MIAY 2009 BAN.

PROCEEDS

STATE or.
EEDERAL AU

EXEEGTRR. ...

EOCAL SOURCE
REVENUE

_PRU
Sog, 11,000
Iy

$ 1,585,000

§ 1565000

1 “10-yrs.. par. 25

FROJECT DETAILS

CAPITAL
BUDGET PAGE’

This-project will provide funding for the rebuild for thé County's
communication system; The system in-Lse wasinstalled in-the
mid-1950's and:-biarely magty e day lo doy commiunicatlcr’
demand placed on it Approximately $48,000,000 of the
354,000,006 nieeted. 1 rebulld the communications netwark na
bean identffod; The gap of $6,000,000 roquires Caurily funding,
This is Phase:1 of a three year prefect,

P. B234 .8 B240

&

A0031

RENOVATIONS 16 THATING
CENTER COMPLEX -
CHEEKTOWAGA

1§ .600,000

8 71,000,000

k3 1,000,000

15y78., par.
124

Y56 furds will ba BB 0 TeROVaNS and TENABAELS the
smokehouse, bum {ower and five burn bulldings Incated 2 the
Emargency Servides Trainlng and Operatians. Genter complex |
Cheektowaga. These facillies show significant signs of
dagradalien; and are baciming a 'safety risk. These facilities are
used to train frefighters from the.Cily of Bulfale and the
volunteerite chmipanies In the County,

TP R B0

AL0308

SOCIAL SEFWICES PROJECT
RENOVATIGNS TC OFFICE SPACE

3 1,600,000

§ 800,000

T E00,000]

15yrs., par.
12(a}2)

This project will fund the redesign; renovation and furnishing-of
Caunty office space (Roth Building), ' The: Depariment of Soclal
Services wili recrganize humian service programs as:outiined. in
the' Gounty Blusprint for Change:(BFC) plan., The BEC wil}
require falocating stafl from various depariments. This
ralecation:of staff will reues the leaséd gbace ths:County,
curently decuples.. The radustion In annual lease costs of
$860,000 and revanue [héfeases of bs much as $578,000 Via
gain In MLR (Malnterancs in teu-of rerit} relmbursament should

to be $1,800,000, THa Federal governmant wili ralmbursn the
County SRU.000,.

tesull from this. project. The datal costof this project IS esiimated

. 5234 & 5240

28

50056

BURGHASE OF WISCELLANEGUS |

EQUIPMENT (COUNTYWIDEY -
ECC

§- 1,800,000

$ 800,500

5 1,800,000

Siyrs., par, 83

rl'hls project provides far the acquislitor of verious places of
equipment. This inclides veh&cles, bubdings ang grounds
equipmient, laboratery and tethnical equupmenl aswell ay
furniture and- fiduies.

2

E.£60068

EXTERIDR BUILDING
RENCVATIONS {BUFFALO) « ECC

TE T 500.800

3 800,000

L3 800,000

§. BO0.0M|

15 yrs., par.
12ta)tay.

7. B235.4 B241

This projest will pravide funding far improvemenis (& lhe extend
at the Glly Campus, This work wil include repladng the exisin
olitside perimister roof and. mp!ur:lng the gulters. Tha 'ttt cost]
of this: praect in 2007 &.51,600,000, which include State funds:
of 50 percent, or $800,000

F P.B235.8 B241
i

z

E.00062

EXTERICR BULDING
RESTORATIONS (BUFFALD) : ECC

5 1,200,000

500060

§ 665000

§ Ga0.000]

15.yrs. pan
12(a)(2)

This prejact pravides funding for multiple improvements to the.:
exterior at the Clty Campus. The improvements tonslst of

replaclng defactive bricks, Insfalling naw expansion | bricks and
cantraljolrits, tuek poifiting, motar jolrts where needad and’
window tim, “The tota. cost of this project In 2007 is $1,200,000
whichiInclude State funds of 50 percent, or: *$600,000.

. 5235 & B4l

.

TOTALS -

3 22135000

¥ GTAFIT0

3 1,200 000

5 sasanont

§. 2750000

ADD304

Rehabliitation of RW Stadun,

3,000,000

|E.00067.

ECC Morth & Séuth-Garpus lmp

E

4,000,000

A00312

Racreational im

$85,714

A00033.

Remadiation &
TOTAL BAN F’ROCEED

5« 2007 PORTION

pravements Biffale Zog.

lor; &-Redévelopmant Phase of PD0%. Urban Bmwnﬂaid Devalcpment

32,880,714

PagaGof &

Comm. 3E-18

Page 11 of 2

3




OFFICE OF THE (JDWTR(}LLER REVIEW DATE: 1/20/11

PROJECT TITLE: E.00069 2007 Exferior Building Restorations — ECC

ACT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
NO

1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS CON
' OF THE PROJECT: YES

1F NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT
IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION
2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES §  1,200,00000
TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS $ 1,200,0_{}.0.0_0
LESS: TOTALEXPENDITURE TO DATE b _ 1,088.87
TOTAL COMMITMENTS $_ 0

AVATLABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST  § _ 1,198911.13

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: 729,914.36
NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS $  468,996.77

COMMENTS: This project is 50% Bonds & 50% State Aid. There will be enough cash

_available to fund this request once the claims are filed with the State and the reimbursements are
received, S '

Clotm oSt At }/fhﬂ/ a0 -%u‘n‘:?}z Manndd.

REQUEST TENIED:

/)y
DATE: fA-( /w.;a‘.'
[

Comm. 3E-18

Page2.0f2 (3fice of the Compiraller Review 1720411 1:33 Pl‘vlsage 12 of 23

“I



pPage: 1/

Projects Budget Constmption Report Date: 01/19/2011

Fund/Group
Funds: Center *

Funded Program E. 00080

4310, .520

{

07 Exterior Building Restorations - ECC 3

(*

@:if oy »a

b

R

47300

600,000. 08~
600,000.00~

600, 000 .00~
600, 000.00-

54,004 .27~
545,995.73~

¥ Revenue

- 1,200,000.00-

1,200,000.00-]

£00,0Q0.00~

- 1,200,000.00

1,200,000.00

1,088.87

* EXPEDSQ

1,200,000.00

1,200,000.00. |

1,088.87

% Commitment Item

 598,911.13~

Comm. 3E-18
Page 13 of 23




OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 1/20/11

PROJECT'TITLE: _E.00071 2008 Exterior Buildinig Restoration — ECC City

1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS co\ryxé(:? CONSISTENT WITH THE, PURPOSE.
OF THE PROJECT: YES __NO

IF NO,RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT

IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES $  1,400,000.00
TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS $ ___1,400,000.00
LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TODATE $ 1,270.35
TOTAL COMMITMENTS $ 0

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST $ _ 1,398,729.65

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: 1,397,459.30

NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS $_ 127035

COMMENTS: _This project is 50% Bonds & 50% State Aid. There will be eriough cash
available to fund this request once the claims are filed with the State an{i the Iennbul sements are:

received.

Qfam MS?L 4{7’#@/ A a —rijM Ma_nn@f;.

TRINAT TRTRTN VT FT T

REY Arruu VED: |

REQUEST DENIED:

b-ATE: .] AUAM!
/ /

Page 2.0f2 Officeof the Comptrofler Review T/20/1F 1:36.p0mm. 3E-18
' ) Page 14 of 23




PYojects Budget CQnéumptiqn,Report' Date: 01/19/2011 _ : Pege: 1/ 3

'FUﬁd}Grcﬁp .. 410..520
Funds Center * ' g '

‘ _ _ (* j
Funded Program B.00071 (2008 Exterior Bul :

lding Restoration-ECC City )

A 760,000, 00- 760,000,001

o o 63,004.99-]
70@,0400}.-00-‘_ 700, 00000~ '636, _995;01" '

700,000,060  700,000.00-| 1,400,000.00-f 700,000.00- |

N R 1,270.35 |
700,000.00 - _ 700--,000.0‘.0-‘ 1,400,000.00.

¥ Expense 700,060.00 |  ¥00,060.90 | 1,400,000.00 1,270:35
#% Coimitment Ttem _ _ S | | 698,729.65-

Comm. 3E-18
Page 15 of 23

B ] L " I



2008 Conselidated Reso & Amondinents.
i RED-BAN Proceods.. "zDIfformt from.authorizatlon

:LINE!
[N

[COLUNN#

A

Arnendmont
o Multipla Brofgct # for o ilne
L B

ALt

2008 CAPITAL BUDGET BOND, RESD

- GOVPONENTS

“Reoso # 1822008 May 29, 2008

UTION « PROJEC

L

i -]

‘B

E

G

‘SAP PROQJ..
NO.

PROJECT DESCRIFTION
{objact or purposa)

CLASS

SPECIFIC GR.

ESTIMATED
MAXIMUM-COST

AMOUNT GF
‘BONDS

37

-AL0324

EMERGENCY SERVICES
PROJECT PUBLIC BAFETY

COMMUNICATIONS: SYSTEM (40¢:
MHZY

§ 1400000

MAY 2008 BAN
PROCEEDS

STATEOF
FERERAL AID
EARECIED:

LOCAL SOURGE
REVENUE

PG
$oc. 11,000

PROJECT DETAILS'

“CAPITAL

- BUDGET PAGE

‘REFERENCE )

$ 1400000

§ 1,400,000

PUlBrTED.,
10 yrs., par 98

This project will provide flinding for the rebuild ¢f the Countys

communication System. The system in use wasinstalled in
the mid-1250's and barely meels ihe day-to-day-
cememunication demand pladed ot This s Phase one-of'g

[three year project thet witl cost approximately $8,000,000.

[ This will not include 2y rew towers o higher elevations of
Isting towers.,

poB242

k]

Fibongs

LIBRARY-REPLACE FUEL TANK &
PARKING LOT STORAGE SPACE

§ 150,000

$ 150,000

$ 150,000

70 gra. par 60

This project Includes replacing the 1983 vintage fuel tank
undar the Cak Strobt parking ‘ara ta malntalialtornate fusl for

heating and provlde a tie-In for the emergency generator. The

badly deteriorated concrete. parking area aboveiadjoining tha
(ank and deterloratée sidewalk sections argund the Gentral
Library wolild-also be réplacet, ‘The fuhdswould 2ist b us
but not linilted {o constrict & mazzanine storage area to

2ddress @ sevare storage deficiency by recunﬂguﬁng extsilrigl
Jspace:. .

'8 34245

3g:

ADH0323

BUFFALD ZDGOLOGICAL
CHILDREN'S EXHIBIT

& 1,000,000

$ 1000000

§ 1,000,000

15 VTS, Par..
19(e) PPU not to
extend beyend
15 years.of start
of sasement

This prejact, Wondars of Waler Childien's Area, will recrdae’a :

historic farm fram fhe 1B50's with heritage breeds of domes!ld
snimals, 'an adjacentwatlande/bog drea and a historlcreplica
of an Bre Canal lock 10 llustrate how farmers used water to
transpart thelr googs to Clty dwellers, This projéct Is-a.majar
component of the Zoo's Master Plan. '

pB0ds

40

A,00344

| [BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN TRAIL
CONSTRUGTION

§  A.82,000

] 300,000

S 300,000

18 .334.000

1B yre, par.
18(c),.

‘Thiz projact entalls the. design, conetruetlan and lond

acqulsition. costs 1o comiplate the Sherwood Greanway Bleycl '

path in the Téwn of Tohawanda dnd those sectiong of the:
Evans Lokeshors Trall extending from the Town of Evans.

‘Lake Erle Baadh: Park te Wangt Beach-County Park [n the

Town of Evans. Thetotal.oost of Phase 1 of this project ls:
astimated to be $1,634,000 and Includes §1 334,000 In stote
funéing,

g B-246

41

A.00345

WPROVEMENTS TO TIMES

SEACH

$ 100,050

$ 100,000

T5 g, par. 19(E)

Erig County recantly zompieted. construction of public acosss

amenilies at Times Begch Nature Preserva, These unds will
be used-lo remove downed tmber, clear aregs for planting;
eradicate non-native specles and slant riative grasses and :

|trees throughoot the site. This project will also address.

Invasiie Spacies eratication at the Bailey Peninsulz Natinal
Habitat Park, Also, native grasses and trees wil be planted. -

p. B-248

42

A.0034E

‘| BOARD OF ELECTIONS--

PURCHASE OF VOTING
MAGHINES

$ 800,000:

's 500000

10 yrs, par. 31

This project will pravice furiding for e local stiore cost of i
vbling machines.  The County Is responsibla for 5% of the:cost
B the slate pays thd ather B5% from Fedara) HAVA fusds,

piB24E

.43

E.00070

" |PURCHASE OF MISCELLANEODS,
|EQUIPMENT-ECC: :

$ 1,800,000;

$ 1800000

'$ 1,800,000

5.yrs,-pae, 88

This project provides for the oegulsition of varous:pleces of
equipment.. This inclides vehicles, bulldings-and grounds:

‘|eauipment, laberatory.and technics! equipment as well as.
|fumitiire and fixtlres, ;

g Be246

44

E.0DR7-

EXTERICR BUILDING
|RESTORATION-ECC CITY

3 1,400,000

S 700,000

$ 700,000

8 700,000:

15._)"’5‘_93?-'
12(a)(2}

This project provl:iesfundlng for. mukiple improvements 1o thg

exterlar al the Cliy Campus: The Improvements consist of bt

ratiimited to réplacing defeciive bricks, Instaling new
expansicn brigks and central Joints, tuck pointing, mortar joint
whara needed and wiidow tfim. The total cost of his project
In 2008 Is $1.400,000, which ncludes Stata funds of 50

|percent, 'or $700,000;

]

p. B-247

Pagd 11'af 12

11T e

Comm.-3E-18
Page 16 of 23




' OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 1/20/11

PROJECT TITLE: E.20902 2009 ECC Exterior .Blﬁlding-Renovat'ions & Restorations

1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS CONT A CT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT: YES NO

IF NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT
IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

7) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES $  1,500,000.00

TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS §  1,500,00000
LESS: TOTALEXPENDITURE TO DATE $ 35,118.77
TOTAL COMMITMENTS | $ 10589883

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OFREQUEST °$ _ 1,358,982.40

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: 1,350,000.60

NET AVATLABLE APPROPRIATIONS $___ 898240

COMMENTS: This‘project is 50% Bonds & 50% State Aid. There will be enough cash
_available to fund this request once the claims are filed with the State and the reimbursements ate
recetved,

__&,_I,M Mwé/fi-é/f‘/[fé/ g '7173"@{\ Inlantt e
o %_ aé/ gTA (/%Z—/

REQUEST APPROVED: ™ g /7,

REQUEST DENIED:

DATE: ;A(témf/

Qomm 3E-18

Page 7 6E2 Office ol tha (‘nmptroiler Review 1720411 1:42 PIP ge 17 of 23

A L TR A




Préiedts Budget Consumption Report Date: 01/19/2011 | o Page: 1/ 4

Fund/Group. 410..520 :
Funds: Center * (% )

Funded Program E.20902 {2009 BCC Exterior Bldg Rencvatisns & Restorat)

750,000, 00 '750,ooog__

, . 67,505.34~

* Revenue | | 1,500,000.00- ::__"_”1lsoo*oooqopw; T 7s0,000.00-

BI8020 '
C‘AP I‘I‘ALPROJEC

Y E00. G680 105,898.83 35,118.77
' 1,500,000.00 | 1,500;000.00

¥ Expense | 1,500,000.00 , | 1,500,000.00 105,898.83 35,118.77
- Commitment. Item - ) . . 105,398.93 714 ,881.25-

Comm. 3E-18
Page 18 of 23

e eoonrefores ettt st g e e e " v conee st (] AR e T e



Z003-CONSOLIDATED RESO

ATTACHMENT B
G AStha R
COLUMN #

Mulﬂglu Proloct # for

a lina.

. RED:BAN Procoods:

*woiﬁnrnntfromauthorlmtlon ~
yeam

Roso # 1232009

2009 EEAEI Al BUDGET BOND RESOLUTION - PRO-,L_C’T CQNPONEMS +

Dtd. 4/23/09 Cormm.

L TEnT

Sl

B8

6]

D

3

e

LINE

NO. | NG

SAR PROJ.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
{objoct or purpose}

SPECIFIZ OR
CLASS

ESTIMATED

MAXIMUM. COST

220 | -A20908

MANAGEMENT UFBRADES
{BUFFALQ)

2009 COMPUTER AND DATA !

‘COMBO

Ts 800,000

Y

AMOUNT OF

'BONDS

MAY 2005°BAN |
PROCEEDS

i _s‘l’A'I-’_E-m_'
FEDERAL AID).
EXPEGIED

LOGCAL SOURCE

REVENUE

PPU
Soé.11.00a°

800,000

§ 800,000

.8 yrs; Far. 89_

PROJECT DETAILS

CAPITAL

| BUDGET PAGE

The existlng computer: systams serving. the Erle County,
Halding Center-and Erle. County: Correctional Fadilty ara aute]

ihe:need-for-data storage, fund' new: servers, -New Scanners|

peagrars, gang affifation, dassilcallon Status,  disclplinary

[status, transport locations, records retention, visiting records! :

17066 ERIE COUNTY HOLDING

znd security alaris.

23 A20921

CENTER IMPROVEMENTS
{BUFFALO)

5. 37500

$YE,600]

EE yrg. Par:
12{a)2)

dated and:In newd ol replacament: This project will address]:

and software: llcensing. *New softworé 15 needed sfid,
Jintarfaces “are required to enable iracking prisoners for

BEFERENGE |
8-127. 1352 940

The.exterior énvelope-of the Erle Counly Halding Centér is In

to maintain the: structures in a ‘weather-tight goriditicn: are
extremely imparadit; Fallure to implament with result in. costly

bullding syStems* iepals, such as, walls, ceilligs, mechaniw?
and electdcal:

disrepalr. ‘Consldering the fachity's furctisn (correctional ise)) -
and the safaty:and-well being of the secupants, improvermenty]

B-127, 195 8,140

24 -ALOE0T

2009 PUBLIC SAFETY 400MHz .
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM
PHASE 2 (COUNTYWIDE)

15 +560,000

1,500,000

5 1.800,000]

10yrs. Par:
o8

This project Is Phase 2-of a three phase programto replace
the: County's comnmurileation systemn that was installed i the
mid: 1950's. The curent system goes not mest today's
technolegy: requirements or current ngeds; ‘AL completion the
County: will have a - state-of-\he-art County-wlde amergency

&

P

2008 RENOVATIONS T0 TRAINNG
CENTER COMPLEX
(CHEEKTOWAGA)

5 ETSEO0

1,975,000

& 1,975,000

45 yrs. Par,
12(@)2y

commurileaiions systam:

BA27, 135 & 140

This is Phase 3-of & three phase’ prolect.Including, but not
firnlted to renovation'ahd rehabiitation of- the smokehause,
burn tower and live bum bulldings located st the Emergency
Sarvices Training and Operadlons Center.cornpiex and othar]
facliitles In Amherstand Quchard Park, These tacilllles show|
slgnificant signs of degradationand pose & safély risk, Thess|
facllitles are used. lu frain firafighters from-the Clity of Buffalo)
and Hig valunieer fire companies o the County,

B-137, 1358 140

28

E2000T
{COUNTYWIDE)

2008 ECC £QUIPMENT

‘COMBO

. 5 1,8060,0001 -

1,800,000

§ 1,800,000

- & yrs. Par. B9

This project provides for the ‘acqulsitian of varlous pleces of
equipment: This Includes vehlgles, bulidings and graunds|
equipment, laboratory and technlcal-equipment as well las
furnilure and fdures. .

27

E‘ZUQD_Z; 12009 ECC EXTERICR BUILDING

| RESTORATIONS (BUFFALD)

RENOVATIONS AND

$ 4,500,000

750,000

$ 750000

15yrs Far.
12(a)2)

BAET, 196 & 147

This project involves exterior Work critically necessary. to
audress the Gy campus; Post Cifice bullding, ; Exterlor wiork
will ilnvalvie masanry restoration, Including repalr.of alt. mortar

repalrto lronwork over back loadingdock and repalr of exterior]
hyiall slong Oak Strasl 2ad miscelipriecisrapalrs: This project
5. gligible for State aid of $750,000 making the tetal. . projec
£4.600.000.

joints; replacaman:of dafactive bricks and control Jotnts, repaln.
traplacement bl exlsting oulslde: perirneler raofs and guiters;

B-127, 1364141

F)

R

12008 £CG ELECTRIGAL
{UPGRADES (AMHERET)

§ 1,000000]

500,000

5 E0.00

T yr.i Par.5

The. exisling (1950') eléctrical sysiem. cannat - deal - with
clrant demands, Parts fo make repairsfadditions. (o
substations ace -elther. not avalioble or extremely costly, A
professional electical engineering firm will be.engiiged. to
evaluate the curvent system-cesign:and prepara all nesded
project. docurnents” and then  Highn | Intplementation: of
necessary upigrades.: This project is ellgitle.for. Siate ‘ald of]
$500,000 making the wotal prolect $1,000,000.

29 E.20804

2008 ECC ENERGY

.| PERFORMANCE CONTRACTIGITY,

CAMPUS {EUFFALO)

¥ s000000(

~ 3,068,000

§ 5.000,000

G yrs; Pas
13

B-127,136 4141

The existing HYAC systems at £CC Clty-buildings (Academlg
and"Athletic) ace over 25 years in 3ge.and are well beyond
theirusetul iée and must be replaced, The systems operale at
reducet ‘capacly and efisiency and reguire constant
moinienance to. keep them operational. Thls project-is a
56,000,000 {olal’ project funded by §0% Cotinty handis and
50% New Yok State vaimbursement.

3| Faos0

{5605 TERTRAL LIBRARY
REHABILITATION (BUFF‘ALO)

$ 200,000}

200,000

15 yrs. Par,
12{a)(2)

{teip: the. exbiblt patentlal of the Library’s many rarg and historic|

5927, 196 6147

This project would continua the renovation of the Central
Library fc bolster s rale gs 4 downtown destinalfon, It would

lterfis 0 drow the puslic inte the Library; Updasing the 2062
Spa<:e Deslgn and 1880 struclurah’mechan calfasbestosplans)
wolld oecur In 2009 Phased construction would oceur In the
following years, “The project wobld slso include asbestos|
abatemnent of areas to-be reconstructed..

B125, 137 & 1414

Comm. 3E-18

Fage 7.0f6 Page 19 of 23




OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: _1/20/1)

PROJECT TITLE: _E.21002 2010 ECC Exterior Building Renovations & Restorations

\CT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE

1) ISTHE REASON FOR THIS CONTR
NO

OF THE PROJECT: YES

1¥ NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT
1IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

b AR o 250

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES $ - 500,00000
TOTAL PR(_)JECTAPPRO?RIATIQNS | $ 500,000.00
LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE $ 0
TOTAL COMMITMENTS $ 0
AVATLABLE APPROPRTATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST $ _ 500,000.00.
LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: | sbo,ooo.oo |
NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS $ 0.

COMMENTS: This projeet is 50% Bonds & 50% State Aid, There will be enoughicash
available to fund this request onice the claims are filed with the State and the reimbursements are

receivad. 3 . L

,.C/a.w W/&L{Ff%a/}a a %md, thannte,

¥t /J

~ \// (‘/,.«/ \,L

REQUEST APPROVED:

REQUEST DENIED;

'+ }
DATE: f//a ! /?ﬂi

omm. 3E-18

3 o : fFice-of the C {le dew 1720011 1:44 P
Page'2 of 2 Office.of the Comptroller Review 120711 1:44 'Péage 20 of 23




Projects BudgetLConsumption_Report Dé&e; 01/20/2011 . ‘ Page: 1./ 3

Fungd/Grou ' 410. 520
Funds: Center * _ {*

Funded Program E.21002 _ {2030 ECC Exterior Bldy Renov & Reﬁforationﬂ 9]

SO age
250,000.00- | 250,000.00~

_ _ 22,501.78~
250,000:00~ : 250,000, 00-. 227,498.,22~

*  Revenue | | 500,000,00-| | 500,000,00- N 250,000.00-
CARETALPROJECTS  Captt 61 PLoje 500,000.00 - ' 500, 060, 00 o B
* Expense o B | so0,000.00 |  500,000.00

®% Commltment Item

250; 000, 00~

Comm. 3E-18
Page 21 of 23




2010 CONSOLIDATED'RESO

ATTACHMENT B: |

112010 CAPITAL BUDGET BOND RESOLUTION - PROJEGT coMPONE 15

| L Reso#25-2010 Did. 2410 Cumm 3E-5.(as amended 2010)
COLUMN# A A =4 D [ G .
| -SAP : " ; R ST AMOUNT or STATEor et PPU. " GAPITAL
LINE| | ) PROJECT DESCRIPTION SFECIFICOR: ESTIMATED i LOCAL SQURCE| - " I - }
N, - P:SJ- (obJect or purppse] CLASS WAXIMUM cost| . BONDS: FEDERAL AID REVENUE Seci11.00a- PROJECT DETAILS . BUDGET PAGE
. _ Sy, " |Enié County hag 17 park bridges gréater then 20° $pan, 1 park o
A4 PR SRIDGES AND . Pare22nd  |bridge with partial DOT mantendnce and an unkAdwnnumber|
78 | 21035 ICULVERTS -DESIGN o $ 395,000 | § AE fitie of culverts: in. the County Park' System. This projagt- would| B-108, 115, 1B &
-~ counTYwiDe) ' ) ' T fund ' the inspection of all the tulivars along thée park. roads,| 113
along with-the Inspection of the pedestian briiges im the
varlous County: parks.. ;
28 3 e .
X . .15'_V_r5~ Thiz project will Include the resurfating and rebuliding: of
30 | Azgi2 ngTn?éEnggg;ggs e ¢ $  300000[ 6 300,000 Fer. 188}  lvarlous roads; pathways and parking lots within-the Park| B-108, 116,115 &
- (COUNTYWIDE) ’ ] * i i : gystem using btack top orofl and chip as necessary, This.is 119
] the first year.of athrob-year piogram,;
10418, This- project will: replace the original {1863) escalators with
f?glgf:‘f:élﬁﬁcﬁéigf&ﬁg's Par.13 levators. . The Elllcott Streat entrance of theé Buffalc and Erle
WITH-ADA COMPLIANT : ] o County Llbrary buliding-will be reconstruciad 1o be ADA BAG8. 116, 118 &
a1 AZ1013: ELEVATORS AND ENTRY:-FOR 5 s 2,700,000 & 2,335,000 § 365,000 cempilint, Asbestos ebaterment will also be done as needed, !'119".
NEW CULTURAL TOURISM AREA Federal ald of $182,500 and State: ald of $182,500 Is avallable
’ ’ for this project. bringlng the totaleqst of this project e
(BUFFALC) $2.700,000
1&yrs,  [This project Involves design-and -gonstruction of a twa.mile
Par 196y |pathway that wilt connect the Riverwalk-at Sheridan Drive and o
2010 SHERWOGD GREENWAY e . : ; o River Reat with the County's Two Nile: Craék Trall-in the| B-108; 116; 118:&
B2 | AZ10M el (TONAWANDA) 8 § 087001 % 27,7401 8 870,960 Town ‘of Tanawanda's Sheridan Park. Federal funding Js|. 119
’ available in-.the’ amount of $870,860, ‘The total cost of this)
. projact is $1,088.700. , :
L Syrs. This project: provices for tha acquusltlon of yarous pietas of|
2010 ECC EQUIPMENT . . ) PR— Par. 88 gquipraent. “This includes vehicles, buildings : and groUnds| B-108, 117, 118 &
38 (COUNTYWIDE) comMBO § 18000001 % 1,800,000 equipment, [aboratory and technical. - squipment; 23 viell as 120
furnittisre ang fixtures. )
Pa:'igg{(z)' This projest bwolves exterior work cfifically necessary o
12(a) address the Gly camipus Post: Office buliding, Exterior wark
witl-Invoive masonry restoration,: including, bui rigt: limited to;
: i palr of all mortar Joints;- replacement ‘of defactive bricks and| .~ o
2010 ECC EXTERIOR BUILDING . fopan o af N stive briok . :
. . control jolnts,-repalr replacement of existing outside perimeter| B-108, 117, 118 &
34 | =21002 ggg%;;!ggﬁ ﬂ%p o s. $ 500,000;; § 250,000 | & 230,000 raofs and GUEETS, repair o KoNwork avar back loading dack 120
( F ) and repair of exterlor wall along Ogk Street;, The. work will
als Include rminor repais-«o the building keerlor spaces s 2
result of-waler damage to the-building: “This: -pioject Is eligifile
for state ald vf $250,000 making the total project $500 00D,
J0yrs.
::’.Qirs The -existing: (1950%%) ‘alettrcal system at Northr Campus_
canrist deal with .cument demands. Parts to rnakel
repalisfadditions 1o substations -are either not avalable ory . |
: - . 2010 EGCELECTRICAL ) ] . : extremely: costly: A professionsl- electrical angineerdng firm| B-108, 17,1188
¥ | E2100% |{)nsnaADES (AMHERST) & §  s00001.8 2500001 § 250,000 wil e engaged to evaluate the current system, design and 120
. prapare all- nieeded projsct documents and ther hegin
Implgmentaﬁon of netessary upgrades, This projéct 13 ‘eligible |
for State aid of $250,000 making the total project $500,000.
T To%aLS | T 71,496,130 578670001 § 26420150 | 8 4500000

Page 7.0f7

Comm. 3E-18
Page 22 of 23




TO: LORNE H. STEINHART, COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS REQUIRING RULE 55

CONTRACT APPROVAIL CHECKLIST
CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS
REQUESTING DEPARTMENT COMPLETE ITEMS | THROUGH §

- Picone Construction Corporation
1. CONTRACTOR'S NAME

‘Construction Contingency Not to E_xce_ie_d $800,000
2. AMOUNT OF CONTRACT Picong Construction Not to Exceed $4,839.000

E.00065 - $ 159,530.00
E.00068 - $1,502,096.34
E.00069 -§ 729,914.36
E.00071 - $1,397,459.30
E.20902 - $1,350,000.00

3. PROJECT NUMBER E21002~ % 500,000.60
. _ Erie Community College — City Campus
4, PROJECT TITLE = Exterjor Restoration
_ Funding questions: Kevin M. Méd@o_, PE at 6221
5. DEPARTMENT CONTACT Letter pickup: Lynn Sacha at 8301
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE COMPLETE ITEMS 6 AND 7

6.  AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS $ X

7. PERFORMED BY

Date sent-to Comptroller's Office: January 19, 2011

sscompL 10 X [Jis prq&d’ s 507 Bonds s 509,
Statre. kid. There will be e,moug/’}
2ash &\/@l&be b fund 1his ré@ezsf

once the aldims are  Fildd With
W State §Hhe veinbly serents &

Ve a7 it 2

TrE=t

e p |






